11.1 Award Contract for the Construction
of the Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Expansion —
Phase 1 Project.

August 27, 2024

A



Timeline

2019 Planning & Application — State Parks
February 2020 Received the Award of $3,670,437
January 26, 2021 - Awarded Contract to MIG, Inc. for

June 16, 2021 - MIG, Inc. provided opinion of probable
construction cost with 30% Plans $6,151,793.54

January 2022 Cycle I-Clean California (Clean CA)
released

August 18, 2022 Notice to Proceed from Clean CA
Received 1st bids on April 18, 2023




Timeline

 Project re-bid out in September 2023
« There was only one (1) bid received on November 3, 2023.

« A phased approach was approved by Council and Caltrans
in February 2024

 Additional funding from the City was approved on June 11,
2024, from ARPA $1,761,815

« OPEN 39 BIDS ON AUGUST 20, 2024




Base Bid -Phase 1-Ballfield Additive Alt. A-Phase 3-  Additive Alt. B - Phase 2-
Park Improvement North Park Parking Lot Improvements

Company Name/City

Unified Field Services
(Bakersfield)
SCEI Sierra Construction &
Excavation (Bakersfield)
Stockbridge (Clovis) S 9,016,941.00| S 1,428,066.00| S 569,537.00
Paden & Bletscher
Construction (Fresno)

S 7,798,767.55| S 1,435,829.40| S 537,833.70

S 8,446,459.23( S 1,849,936.25| S 631,000.49

S 10,019,057.39| S 1,927,836.95| S 769,745.05

BID RESULTS



FUNDING

Funding Sources

State Parks $ 3,670,437.00
Caltrans $ 4,650,920.00
City (ARPA) S 1,761,815.00
Total Available $  10,083,172.00
Phase 1

Bid Amount $ 7,748,767.55
Total of Construction Engineering $ 2,037,1359.45
Grand Total $ 9,785,907.00

Weighted Percentage per Phase 80%
Option 1 Award Phase 1 $ 9,785,907.00
To be Value Engineer for Phase 3 North Park $ 297,265.01

36.40%
46.13%
17.47%

Phase 2
$ 537,833.70

6%

Phase 3
$ 1,435,829.40
$ 143,582.94

$ 1,579,412.34
15%




FUNDING

Construction Engineering

Utilities Undergrounding
Landscape Architect Contract
Project Construction Management
Restroom Building City Purchase
Playground for Phase 3

135,000.00
449,487.00
972,243.07
551,814.00
125,961.69

2,234,505.76




Council Action

* Award and authorize the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem to sign a contract
with the lowest responsible bidder, Unified Field Management
Services of Bakersfield, CA in the amount of $7,798,767.55 for the
construction of the City of Lindsay Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Expansion

— Phase 1 Project; and authorize staff to value engineer the
remaining phases of the project.




11.2 Purchase of a Prefabricated
Restroom/Concession/Storage Building
for the Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Renovation
Project

A



PROJECT REF#: 1

314" (ROOF OVERALL)
30-0" (BUILDING QVERALL)

- ——— _ pruinin B
} b [T o [T }
1A} - ALL lAcc aLL
‘ “‘Gﬁhnga RR iDER - ‘
| GENDER RR||[--GENDER RR | L ‘
| S ° Sl = oz
N | == . | oEC -~ \ g
L
} | @ [m i [m CONCESSION } Y
o : INIESTSR R
_|alF \24\77 - i OPTIONAL % I}
g g | e : i‘
@3 ! MECH. ROOM / STORAGE !
Slg| -+ N M B I
8|2 | AN |l
g3 I L F |
SHE - E /
p— |
| | &
a
I ¢
| SRRl T
| e o |l#ia ' = =
T lakem ALL [ A¢CRALL I
} QEWEEM—— GENDER RR) §E¢ND_9|5-RR-—— |
[ | e A e |
! |

RESTROOM/ CONCESSION/
STORAGE BUILDING

LINDSAY, CALIFORNIA

OLIVE BOWL PARK

Company Name Building Size LEAD Time

28 ft x 40 ft 24 ft x 30 ft
Structure Cast $639,690 $537,521
2 | Public Restroom Company $716,537 $589,784

3 | Corworth No bids received

50 Calendar Days
240 Calendar Days




Council Action

* Approve the purchase of a 24 X 40 prefabricated
restroom/concession/storage building from Structure Cast of
Bakersfield, CA for $551,814 for the Olive Bowl/Kaku Park

Renovation Project; and authorize the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem to
execute all related purchase documents




11.3 Acceptance of the GameTime Grant

Funding and Purchase of Playground
Equipment

A



PLAYGROUND GRANT

Up to 100% matching funds for PowerScape®,
PrimeTime®, Xscape®, and Modern City® play systems

Up to 50% matching funds for The Stadium®,
KidCourse, Challenge Course, and THRIVE® fitness systems

gametime.com/grant-2024 (Game'ﬂme) .

A PAYCORE company

2024 Playground Grant 1.800.235.2440

Application gametime.com

GRANT

$71,239.78

Quote
Grant
Freight

Tax

$180,308.00
($ 71,239.78)
$  7,350.00
$  9,543.47

Total

$125,961.69



Olive Bowl Park Playground - Main Playground

o
..
Ll
—
v




Council Action

* 1. Acknowledge the Grant: Formally acknowledge the receipt of the
grant award, which will fund the purchase of recreational equipment
from GameTime.

« 2. Authorize the Purchase: Authorize the City Manager to proceed
with the purchase of the specified equipment through GameTime, in
accordance with the grant terms.

« 3. Waive the bidding requirements due to GameTime pricing
thru OMNIA — a Public Sector Program and a State of California
Leveraged Procurement Agreement No. 4-20-00-0092B




11.4 Award Contract for the Construction
of the Tulare Road & Foothill Avenue
Intersection and Pavement Rehabilitation
Improvements Project




r |

0 <
L G4 mmEmm PROVOSIG
Backaround T Bi\e \ T PRITCHARD
o gz LV
ﬁ%l%g %E / §§ I| ‘S_E EEE An Emplapes Owned Company
, _gelk= 1T~ S2 |3ciem Bl ow
« Tulare Rd from Foothill Ave to el \ jt St
°C ' SN
Strathmore Ave _ = :Cla‘”}
5 ¥ I
» Foothill Ave from Tulare Rd to § o ___./B_J
Sierra View Ave s 7) ==
. . w : o235
« Tulare/Foothill Intersection ? : NN :Eg
bulb-outs on Northside. | _/ N 1 88
TR\ SEENA B I
« Foothill/Sierra View St :§g§ = N ¢ 23Rl R : L g
M ox B = Em 1 :L--.._ o o
Intersection bulb- 1258 . 4 | s / o 2
. T — - - = "~
outs/crossing area | s 3 | = =5 5 \@ .
| D: ~.-T I E{E I (14 .68 LE) 96 FO+ZT VLS
« Create more parking area in ‘ B S |
P g = 0 N | .

front of the High School

Q7




BID RESULTS

Company Name/City Base Bid
MAC General Engineering Inc, Exeter, CA 3 1,814,791.67
Granite Construction Company, Fresno, CA $ 1,883,033.97

Central Valley Asphalt, Lindsay, CA $ 1,964,377.12




FUNDING

Fund No. Fund Description Budget Budget FY

266 LTF-Art 8 Streets & Roads $2,270,500 2024-2025 CIP (pg. 130)
Breakdown

Construction Contract: $1,814,791.67

Construction Management $ 129,700.00 (Pending Council approval)

Contingencies: $ 326.008.33 (17.96% of Contract)

Total: $2,270,500.00




Council Action

* Award and authorize the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tem to sign a contract
with the lowest responsible bidder, MAC General Engineering of
Exeter, CA in the amount of $1,814,791.67 for construction of the

Tulare Road & Foothill Avenue Intersection and Pavement
Rehabilitation Improvements Project




11.6 Award Contract for the Installation
of a Programmable Logic Controller
(PLC) System at the Water Treatment
Plant and at the Canal Intake.

A



Background

« The Water Treatment Plant (WTP), constructed in the
mid-1970s, is in desperate need of upgrades and
repairs. Among the projects identified is the upgrade
of the Mission Control Unit, which includes the

replacement of the Programmable Logic Controller
(PLC) at the canal intake.

; - } 4 &
o L ol
: S = T
e > it
. s 3 / e
= L AFuant:KerniCanal lntake
=— e [
\ \-\ ' ’o $




BID RESULTS

Company Name Canal Intake WTP Total
Telstar Instruments $16,376.00| $64,597.00 $80,973.00
Innovative Controls $34.341.60| $71,622.00 $105,963.60




FUNDING

Budget/Funding Fund No. Fund Description Budget FY

$100,000 300 McDermont Sales Proceeds 2024-2025




Council Action

« Staff recommends that the City Council accept the quotes received
and award a contract to Telstart Instruments of Hanford, CA in the
amount of $80,973 for installation of PLC system at the Water
Treatment Plant and at the Canal Intake




11.7 Accept and adopt the Annual Enterprise
Pavement Impact Cost Reimbursement Study
to take effect concurrently with the
implementation of the new Water & Sewer
Rates.




PROVOST&

Background

An Emplapee Owned Company
« 2004 Pavement Impact Cost Study e e A e 4
> Findings in State Audit

[MODEFPENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS

* The objective of this study is to analyze and quantify the annual damages to the City’s
streets caused by the water, sanitary sewer, and solid waste enterprises.

> The activities of the City’s solid waste, water and sewer enterprises damage the City's streets. The Solid Waste
enterprise sends heavy collection tucks over the majority of the City’s streets multiple times per week.

> The water and sewer enterprises have infrastructure under the streets. Damage is caused to the City's streets
when these enterprises cut into the streets to access the infrastructure or when subsidence around underground

infrastructure or leaking from the underground infrastructure causes severe damage that must be dug out and
refilled prior to an overlay.




PROVOST&
PRITCHARD

Methodology

An Emplapee Owned Company
BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES

. [MODEFPENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS

SOLID WASTE

* Every time a vehicle travels on pavement it causes the pavement to deteriorate. Pavement
engineers generally use the concept of an equivalent single-axle load (ESAL) to measure the
effects of axle loads on pavement

Table 4 — Refuse Truck Portion of Residential Annual Replacement & Rehabilitation Cost Table 5 — Refuse Truck Portion of Arterial / Collector Annual Replacement & Rehabilitation Cost
Annual Residential Cost Amount Annual Arterial / Collector Cost Amount
Area of City Streets (SF) 3,741,559 Area of City Streets (SF) 3,248,990
i{eijlia;emlent/ Reijbé“thatgptu:'t C(?Stt{f;]sﬂ oy 905—89;? Replacement/ Rehabilitation Unit Cost (S/SF) $9.33

otal Replacement/ Rehabilitation Cos ,908, _ I

Useful Life (Vears) a0 Total Relplacement,f Rehabilitation Cost (S/SF) 530,313,077
Replacement/ Rehabilitation Cost (S/Year) $872,719 Useful Life (Years} - _ 40
Overlay Unit Cost (S/SF) $4.55 Replacement/ Rehabilitation Cost (S/Year) $757,827
Total Overlay Cost ($) $17,024,093 Overlay Unit Cost ($/SF) 54.55
Overlay Frequency (Years) 20 Total Overlay Cost (S) $14,782904
Overlay Cost (S/Year) $851,205 Overlay Frequency (Years) 20
Refuse Truck ESALs 24.78% Overlay Cost (S/Year) $793,145
Annual Refuse Truck Impact ($) $427,189 Refuse Truck ESALs 6.63%

Annual Refuse Truck Impact ($) $102,829




PROVOST&

Methodology
BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES

[MODEFPENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS

WATER & SEWER

« Two categories of damage were identified in this study

' Other Severe Damage

= == ==

i

T N :
Figure 2: Trench Patch on Hickory Street Figure 1: Trench Patch on Hickory Street

it
Figure 3: Subsidence of UUI on Harvard Ave Figure 4: Subsidence of UUI on Honolulu Street

@4




PROVOST&
PRITCHARD

Methodology

An Emplapee Owned Company
BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES

[MODEFPENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS

WATER & SEWER

Table 6 —UUI Portion of Residential Annual Overlay Cost Due to Trench Patching Table 7 — UUI Portion of Arterial / Collector Annual Overlay Cost Due to Trench Patching
A | Residential Cost A t
fnua ,ESI entialtos moun Annual Arterial/Collector Cost Amount
Area of City Streets (SF) 3,741,559 :
L Area of City Streets (SF) 3,248,990
Overlay Unit Cost (S$/SF) $4.55 Overlav Unit Cost ($/SF 455
Total Overlay Cost ($) $17,024,093 Verl ay ﬂlll 0s (S/SF) $4.55
Useful Life (Years) 20 Total Overlay Cost (3) $14,782,905
Overlay Cost ($/Year) $851,205 Useful L'f_e (Years) 20
25% Reduced Useful Life (Years) 15 Overlay Cost (5/Year) . 793,145
Total Overlay Cost ($/Year) $1,134,940 25% Reduced Useful Life (Years) 15
Roads with Trench Patches (%) 11.35% Total Overlay Cost (5/Year) 985,527
Annual Overlay Cost ($) $32,204 Roads with Trench Patches (%) 24.09%
Annual Overlay Cost ($) $59,353




EST. 1968

PROVOST&
Methodology
An Emplayee Owned Company
8 BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES
WATER & SEWER [MOEMENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS
Table 9 — UUI Portion of Arterial / Collector Annual Replacement & Rehabilitation Cost Due to Other Severe
Damage
Annual Arterial/Collector Cost Amount
Area of City Streets (SF) 3,248,990
Replacement / Rehabilitation Unit Cost (S/SF) 57.93
Total Replacement / Rehabilitation Cost (S) 525,764,491
Useful Life (Years) 20
Replacement / Rehabilitation Cost ($/Year) 51,288,225
Roads with Other Severe Damage (%) 3.48%
Annual Replacement / Rehabilitation Cost ($) $44,830




Table 10 — UUI Portions of Water and Sewer Impacts to Roadway Conditions

UUI Type Road Classification UUI Damage Type Percent of Impact (%)
h d I Arterial / Collector Trench Patch Damage
M et O O O gy Water Arterial / Collector Trench Patch 70
Sanitary Sewer Arterial / Collector Trench Patch 30
WATER & SEWER Total Arterial / Collector Trench Patch 100
Arterial / Collector Other Severe Damage
Water Arterial / Collector Other Severe 19
Sanitary Sewer Arterial / Collector Other Severe 65
Storm Drain? Arterial / Collector Other Severe 16
Total Arterial / Collector Other Severe 100

Residential Trench Patch Damage

Water Residential Trench Patch 100
Sanitary Sewer Residential Trench Patch 0
Total Residential Trench Patch 100

Residential Other Severe Damage

Water Residential Other Severe 28
Sanitary Sewer Residential Other Severe 72
Total Residential Other Severe 100

! — Storm drain improvements are funded through the Sanitary Sewer Enterprise




PROVOST&
PRITCHARD

Study Findings

An Emplapee Owned Company
BARTLE WELLS ASSOCIATES

[MODEFPENDENT PUGLIC FIMAMCE ADVISORS

* The results from the analysis performed in this study demonstrate that the activities of the City’s water, sewer and
solid waste enterprises cause annual degradation to the City’s roadways.

Enterprise Fund Amount
Water 588,431
Sanitary Sewer 569,715
Solid Waste $530,018

Total Annual Improvement Costs $688,164




Council Action

« Accept and adopt the Annual Enterprise Pavement Impact Cost
Reimbursement Study to take effect concurrently with the
implementation of the new Water & Sewer Rates.




~
O2

Water and Sewer 'H
System Assessment

AUGUST 27, 2024

Q7
e




\ KA raate

\ ! =
R L1 : 1

Water System

s Sources
e 2,500 Acre-feet USBR Contract
* Well 14 & Well 15

Distribution
* 48.5 Miles of pipeline

i I o
A,

&

I N
riank

i

Lo K|
|
|

e
i

Friant-Kern Canal Intake ‘

e ey = E-Hen’olu_lu"é ik

' b lll
Q7




Water Feasibility Study

Purpose

* Potential water supply
shortage

* Explore alternatives
e Schedule of improvements to
mitigate shortage and ensure

safe and reliable drinking
water

Q7

Objectives Methodology
Assess the current state of the water ¢ Data collection

system
e Technical analysis:

Identify challenges and limitations e Assess infrastructure
* Water quality
Evaluate potential solutions * Demand projections

Figure 2-1: Study Area

Determine the feasibility of
implementing recommended
solutions

Lindsay City Limits 2021




Evaluation of the water system

v Water System Demand

+¢ Historic supply and demand numbers
** Future demands

v’ Surface Water Treatment Facility
s Water thru USBR allocations
s Current operations

+* Deficiencies
v' Water System Supply

+* Evaluation
* Winter — when surface water supply is not available
due to maintenance/no allocation
 Summer — when surface water supply is available
but not enough to meet demand

v" Distribution System

+* Evaluated using computer model to simulate the
operation of the system

+* ldentified areas with substandard operating pressures
** Recommendations for water main improvements

v’ Storage System
s Sufficient available storage volume

Qe
D



v’ Water Treatment System D f 11 "
0:0 Water Supply e | C | e n C I eS
* USBR allocations
* Well 14 & 15
* Projects identified | TTHTY T ° W NE ] City of Lindsay
5 - E 3| g4l i I Water Feasibility Study

Capital Improvamants
Wil Distributicn System

¢ Contact Clarifier
* Retrofit or upgraded

Fire Fiow Scanano
2,000 GFM 1or 2 Hours,
Syabaim 10 hald pregging
a4 a miremum of 2005,

¢ Disinfecting byproducts (DBP) MCL
exceedance L
* Projects identified a1

\Wiater Wel
= Pressura Beiow 20 PSI
#  Pipeine Replacement Prajece
o Imarove Fira Flow

Pipeline Reglacament Praject
| -_— Campleted

—P Proposad

[| —= Under construction
——— Existing Fipm:

v' Water Distribution System
% Aging infrastructure — - T [T S S s o B e et
% Not meeting fire flow requirements due to — T E £ X5 ‘_ e ARy | C i
pipe size ' A
¢ Projects identified

L]
] 1125 0325
— 1
L]

Fooliil

i | ______mor1oea]
| S i — % PRITCHARD
v’ Storage System I\ | e et

| \ Ar Empkyss Dt Cormpany
® AT
*%* None

Qe
D




Solutions

Projeot & peoios Projest Timing |
e Lengih 3023-2024 2024-2026 2026-2028 o027 | oo7ooE | sesEuse | zogeppsp | ‘Ovamd Tokal

Pocsikls
Type

p—— r"“”"*| [ ——— ’m}""’"‘*

Variss
Tabde EEI:]' 08,000 5,916,000

p— - Lot wraim | ot a e = . - — P - -

|| owe C Mew Wel =1 (Winter Demand] 2,4 TED B0 goe Mea $2.220,000 52,220,000 Ememrize
a1 c Remw Wel 21 In‘rastructurs = TED Mew $2,700,000 52,700,000 Entemrize
o C Drinking Water Test Wel =2 1 TED Mea $300,000 300,000 Ememrize
BWE c Momw Wel 32 (Winter Demand] 24 TED 1.000gem | Mew 2,220,000 52,220,000 Entemrize
ow-E C Fmw Wel 22 Infrastructurs 2 TED $2,700,000 2,700,000 Emtermrize
aW-T C Drrking Water Test el 1 TED Groundwater WEIIS $300,000 $300,000 Entemprize
oW C Repiacement Wil 2.3 TED TEDQEM | ecsen §2,220,000 52,220,000 Enterprize
oW c Mew Wel 23 (Winter Dsmang)  2,3,5  TED 750 gom Mew §2,220000 | 52,220,000 Ememrize
aw- c Kew Wel 23 Infrastructurs 2 TED rew §2,700000 | 52,700,000 Enterprize
W11 c Harvard Fark Imigation Wl 1 TED Mew §1,S00000 | §1,500,000 Ememrize
oWz C ity Park Imigation Waber Wel 1 TED Mew $1.500000 | §1,500,000 Enterprize
WT-1 P Wil 11 - Treatment Al 1,2 e Mew £25,000 §25,000 Ememrize
WT-2 P Well 11 - Treatmant SR4E 1.2 wentt 5150,000 gR=
wra c | wer 11— W rrmemt | 1,2 | wants Groundwater well treatment s | o
WT4 c Well 14 - Upgrades 1 Well 14 Mew $150,000 5150,000 Ememrize

CEP Mitigation New 500,000
Filier Bank O Renovations Repkece 400,000
\Alabter Flant Uipprades Tt

— Surface water projects

Turnout Uipprade:s e

Appurisnances (Appnoyed
CF)

Waber Mielers Digital Upprade Replace

Storage improvements:

P = Planaing Project; & = Corsiruciion Pryect ‘P.hm?edml'ren'.rcemeﬂfbrﬂ‘aere&r#!ﬂ_. as a respit of reacfing esefiy W sxpecfancy.
/ ' Project Listed iy Drit Caotal improvement Plan Proviced by the CRy, * Adgdvional weil wil be nesded sometime aifer 2030 fo Joidmess Sooply needs, a5 Nustrated in Figure 31,
¥ Project Propased for feclusion in CiPF; adoiTonal dedalls i Wader Feasiniity Siudy. 1 SRF mfers fo e Calforndy Siafe Revolving Fong

[y oy aiie based o fming and dermand needs

Replace ¥120,000 FTEE5,E00 $472,000




Solutions

Table 3-11: Pipeline Projects (From Water Model)
Project Specihcs

P’:‘f"t Project Description Ex. | Mew | o lace | Length

Diam. Diam.
(in) Gin) | | MNew (/)

Table 3-12: Pipeline Projects Construction Cost

Fire Flow Projects

P —— Engineering &

F-1 | Replace existing undersized, old main  Sycamore Ave from Hickory Stto Siera View St 6 8 | Replace 1275 e e Contingency T
F-2  Replace existing undersized, old man  Laurel Ave from Hickory St to Siera View St 4 8 Replace 1.275 —_—r— (8%}
F-3 Replace existing undersized, old mam El#mnﬁm Stermra View St north to end of 4 i Replace 630 F-1 $301,000 $117.600 $70.500 $550,000
I-de-sa F-2 $301,800 $117,600 $70.500 $580,000
F-4 Replace existing undersized, old main Samoa St from Lafayetie Awve to Sycamore Ave i a Replace f25 F3 $102,000 $57,000 534,700 $285,500
F-5 Repla isti dersized, old main  Orange Ave from Tulare Rd to Hermosa 5t 4 a Replacs 675 4 $162,300 $48,700 $20.200 $240.200
= ce Ex. .ng Hn — = - = = = = T F-5 $206.200 $82.500 $37.500 $308,200
F-& Replace existing undersized, old mamn Ondford Awve from Hermosa 5t to Samoa 5t 4 a Replace 1,300 = S ST = e
F7  Install new main o complete loop pehind shopping oenternearHemasa Stand | & New 180 A — ) ETET)
F-8 Install new main to complete koop Apia 5t along edge of Olive Grove Ball Park - | Mew Jad F-3 $61.200 $18.400 $11.000 560,800
: Easement from Elmwaood Ave to alley off Lewis F10 L L Sl e
F-3 Insiall new main o complete kbop . -— a Mew 200 Subtotal $3,665,600
e e e meen Eimiood Ave and Mirsge Ave
F-10 ROW: nd . fﬂ Homassel Awve from Tulare Rd to Hermosa St B g Feplace 1.825 P $412,000 $123,600 574,200 $609,500
Pipel EU'EH A I:; Mo : P2 5100.000° 5$50.7001 535,800" $204.500
e SCEITEN ojects P-3 Completed Completed Comgpleted -
P-1 Replace existing undersized, old main  Lafayette Ave from Sierra View 5t to Tulare Rd 4 i Replace 1,200 :; SR N ST $71.800 dillll
P-2'  Replace existing undersized, old man___ Sycamore Ave from Sierra View Stto TuareRd 4 8 Replace 1,300 e st e e
P-3* Replace existing undersized, old main Laurel Ave from Sierra View St to Tulare Rd 4 ] Replace 1,300 P-7 $382,700 $114,800 368,800 $566,400
P-4  Replace existing undersized, old main  Page Ave from Siema View St to Tulare Rd 4 ] Replace 1,200 P8 $413.300 $124.000 $74.400 $611.700
Relocate exsting rear vard mam to $3.253.300
P-5 treet ROW and upsize Lafayetie Ave from Hemmosa 54 to Tulare Rd i a Feplace 1275 "Remaining esiimated cozt, 23 project s airsady been partaly compietsd.
P-6 “ﬂm@ﬁmm“ Sycamore Ave from Hermosa St to Tulare Rd B 3 Replace 1250
. strest ROW and upsize
P-7 Replace undsrsized man Hermiosa 5t from Lafayetie Ave to Foothill Ave i g Replace 1,350
T Compieted from Tulare i Alameds
_Compiens




Solutions

Table 3-14: Groundwater Well Treatment Projects Construction Cost

Engineering &

Project Project [:nnﬁ_ Construction T-n-tal
N Descriotion Contingency Mana ent Preliminary
- (30%) o Cost Opinion
Well 11 -
WT-1 Treatment - - - $25,000"
Alternatives
Well 11 -
WT-2 Treatment PSAE - - $150,000 $150.000
Well 11 - -
WT-2 Treatment 55,843,000 - S 55,843,000
Well 14
WT-4 Upgrades $150,000 - - 3150,000
' Costs already included in Draft CIP from City.

Qe
D



SOLUTIONS

$5,915,000

aw-1 © | Drrking Water TestWel =1 1 TED Hew $300,000 $300,000 Enterorize
oWz c Wew Wel 1 (Wnter Demand] 2,4 TED 850 goe Hew $2.220,000 $2,220,000 Enterrize
awa & bomw Wel 31 Infastnuctune = TED Hew %2,700,000 $2,700,000 Enterprise
aw c Drinking Water Test Wel =2 1 TED ew $300,000 $300,000 Enterprize
OWE © | hew Wel=2 (WiterDemand) 2.4 TED 1000gem | Mew $2,220,000 $2,220,000 Enterorize
aWE c Kew Wel 22 In‘msiructurs 2 IBD MEw $2.700,000 $2,700,000 Ememrize
awT & | DOrnking ' $300,000 Enterprise
aWE o Replacemt $2.220,000 Enterorise
aws C | boew el s $2,720,000 Enterprize
aw-1e c Hew Wel 3 H I H t 't I H t d d $2.700,000 Ererprize
=« - =~w! projected total project capital improvement neede s e
aW-1Z o iy Park i $1.500,000 Enterprise
WT-1 F el 11 - 7] 25,000 Enterorise
WT-2 F el 11 - 7] $150,000 ZRF
WT2 c el 11 - $38’872’800 5,543,000 ZRF
WT4 c | wenta-y $150,000 Enterorize
I

EWA [ DEP Mitig 500,000 Enterprise
Wiz o Filier Sank O Renovatons 1 EWTP F— $400,000 $00,000 Enterprise
ws © | waterFiant Upgrades 1,2 | ©wWTP E— $100,000 $100,000 Enterprize
B c Clarfier Rengvasons 1,2 | EWTP P— $10,000 §10,000 Enterorize
BWE © | Turnout Upgrades 1 e Feplace $100,000 $100,000 $200,000 Enterrize
BW-E c Appuri=nances (Approved 1 TBD Feplace $120,000 $765.500 $472,000 $570,000 $20.000 1,348,800 Entermrize
BT T | Waler Miciers ighial Upgrade 1 TED E— $2,000000 | 52,000,000 Enterorise

F4E0,000 450,000
£2£33,000 $12, 737 200 #2,310,000 $8,6TE.000 | §1.30E000 §3,208000 | $90,80E000 | 38,672,800

! Planmed well rolacement by the year Z030, as a resuit of reacfing wsefol e expectancy.

Proect
Capra) ’Ammmunmumemmmwmnm:::mm.:mnmm}f
" ERF mfers ot Calfornds State Revaiving Fund




Water Quality & Safety

Current Future
v Fire flow supply v Hexavalent chromium (cr6)
v’ Lead & copper v’ 1, 2, 3 Trichloro propane (1,2,3-TCP)

v’ Corrosion control

v’ Disinfection byproducts (DBP)
v’ Turbidity exceedances

v’ Perchlorate & nitrate- well 11

Q7



Key Findings
The water feasibility study has provided valuable information regarding the

challenges facing the city's water supply system and has recommended several
projects to address these challenges:

* Aging infrastructure and equipment capital improvement plan

» Pose a significant risk to the reliability and safety of the water supply system
* Reliable water supply
e Quality & safe drinking water

The city's water rates revenues are significantly below the existing
expenditures and do not cover the cost of providing current water services or
Qw7 needed capital improvement projects



Q7

Wastewater
System

Lindsay Sewer System
N\

City Limits

WWTP 1999 expansion
2,250 gallons/day
41.96 miles of pipeline
4 lift stations

View

- 11T |
-Eﬁa@} - = H -.\x

LT
E

i
LI
]I

= o
gl

FE

Tulure County 55

Right of Way

22 Il
i
A StreamiC j
S Wiy ]
City Limits : -
Pargel - Within City Limits I




_ 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24

Revenues $1,686,268.72  $1,777,076.66  $1,588,477.30  $1,799,056.30

City of Lindsay

Water Fund History

Expenditures $1,883,927.45  $1,876,724.08 $2,198,666.16  $2,174,020.92

Total DEFICIT over the past 4 years $1,282,459.63

QW



City of Lindsay

Water Fund History

*Deficit spending is when your expenditures exceed your revenues,
when this happens the funds must be covered from the general
fund and rates must increase to keep the account solvent

*General fund is currently operating in a deficit and can not support
other funds

* Rates have not increased since 2009
*State audit report posted august 26, 2021 addressed concerns that

our enterprise funds experience frequent DEFICIT BALANCES and
that these deficits must be remedied

QG



Table 3

Lindsay’s Enterprise Funds Experienced Frequent Deficit Balances From
Fiscal Years 2015-16 Through 2019-20
(In Thousands)

CITY OF LINDSAY

WATER FUND HISTORY

FUND

Water

Sewer

Wellness Center

Source: Lindsay’s audited financial statements.

Note: These amounts include the effect of both operating and nonoperating revenues and expenditures, and
therefore the operating deficits discussed in the report do not correspond directly to these amounts.

QW



Beginning a pathway towards the improvement of water reliability, quality and safety.
City growth & Economic Development.

The city of Lindsay understands the need for a rate increase to maintain our water infrastructure to supply

water to the community but also understands that it is important to keep the costs affordable for our
community members

The city has hired Bartle Wells Associates to complete a water rate study to present multiple options on
increasing water rates to make the water fund solvent but least impactful to our community

Qe
D



City of Lindsay
2024 Water and Wastewater Rate Study

AUGUST 27, 2024




Presentation
Overview

.->$
B0

(7
g

Rate Study Overview

Proposition 218

Water Financial Plan & Rates

Wastewater Financial Plan & Rates

Next Steps

Questions and Discussion



Rate Study Objectives

o Revenue Sufficiency

* Sufficient to fund operations, capital project, debt
service, etc.

o Legal Compliance
* Prop. 218

Rate Study Process

o 10-Year Financial Plans

* Fund long-term operating, debt service and capital
needs

* Evaluate rate revenue alternatives

o Cost of Service Rate Analysis

* Develop updated rates that reflect the cost of service
and meet annual revenue requirements

* Evaluate rate design alternatives




53

Proposition
218

Voter-approved constitutional amendment
1996

e Added Articles 13C & 13D to the California Constitution

Substantive requirements for property-related
charges

e Rates cannot exceed cost of providing service
e Proportionate cost recovery (fair and equitable)

Procedural requirements for rate increases

e Mail notice of rate increases to all property
owhers/customers

e Hold public hearing at least 45 days after the mailing
e Rates are subject to “majority protest”




Water Enterprise Overview

o Responsible for providing clean drinking
water to 12,600 people via over 3,000
metered connections

o Rates are the main source of revenues
and need to be set at levels adequate to
fund the cost of providing service

o The water enterprise has not raised rates
since 2009




Projected
Water Capital
Improvements

Some of the less critical projects in the feasibility study were
pushed out beyond the 10-year financial plan due to the
cost.

Feasibility Study Total Capital Needs
$38,872,800

Total 10-Year Capital Plan in Rate Study
$26,329,319

System Improvements: . |
$1,193,290 Surface Water Projects:

$1,420,432

Pipeline Replacement:

$5,916,768 Tank Improvements:

S547,494
Groundwater Wells:
$10,609,147




o BWA developed updated financial projections to identify
funding needs & evaluate rate increases

Water

o Annual Deficits
* Projected $100k deficit in FY 24/25

o Operating cost inflation

Financial
Cha I Ienges *47% inflation since rates were last set in 2009
. * Projection of 4% per year over next 5 years

Y * Annual rate adjustments needed to keep rates in line with escalating
costs (electricity, staffing, materials, insurance, etc.)

o Aging infrastructure & capital improvement needs

* Water system upgrades, repairs & replacements needed maintain
safe & reliable operations

$2.2 million in rate funded capital over the next 5 years
* Annual cash funding target in FY 28-29: $1.0 million

o Build Prudent Reserves
* No remaining reserve

* Emergencies, demand fluctuation, cash funding capital, etc.




Jan.1l, Jan.1l, Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1,
Water Rate Scenarios 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Wate r Rate No Change in Rates
Sce n a ri OS Rate Revenue Increase ($) o) $0 50 $0 $0

Rate Revenue Increase (%) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Ending Reserve Balance  -$164,384 -5745,420 -51,283,623 -52,468,156 -53,907,298
Scenario 1: Immediate Revenue Increases

Rate Revenue Increase (S) $622,164 $S151,097  S$158,652  S166,584  $174,914
Rate Revenue Increase (%) 70.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Ending Reserve Balance S457,780 $1,201,198 $2,149,757 $2,624,090 $3,019,307
Scenario 2: Partial Phase-In Revenue
Increases

Rate Revenue Increase (S) S444,403 $533,283 §159,985 $167,984  S176,383
Rate Revenue Increase (%) 50.0% 20.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Ending Reserve Balance $280,018 $857,230 $1,829,681 $2,329,510 $2,751,913
Scenario 3: Full Phase-In Revenue Increases

Rate Revenue Increase (S) S$311,082 $599,944  S449,958  S344,968  $189,732
Rate Revenue Increase (%) 35.0% 25.0% 15.0% 10.0% 5.0%




$5.5

10-Year Water &
AMEREEL
Plan (smillions)

$4.0
$3.5

$3.0

Scenario 1: Immediate $2.5

Revenue Increases
$2.0

$1.5
$1.0
$0.5

$0.0

Rate Funded Capital

I Debt Service

O&M

easmmw Revenue

a» emReserves




$5.0

Rate Funded Capital

5_Yea r Wate r $4.5 -(D);bl\t/IService

Financial Plan EBamms

e emReserves

(SMillions) $3.5

$3.0

$2.5

Scenario 2: Partial Phase-In
Revenue Increases $2.0

$1.5

$1.0

$0.5

$0.0

FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29



$5.0

Rate Funded Capital
_ $4.5 I Debt Service
5-Year Water
] ] ) e R
Financial Plan ki
(SMillions) $3.5
$3.0 . i
U 4
$2.5 t‘_
Scenario 3: Full Phase-In s
Revenue Increases $2.0 Dl B = i
,/
i B B B 4 B
)’
$1.0 — — 57 — — —
,’
$0.5 — ’,' — — — —
Y e
$0.0 ===

FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29




Water Rate oUniform volumetric rate

oFixed rates reflect meter capacity ratios
Stru cture * Multi-family residential charges based on meter size

Cha nges oRemove fire standby charge

oReasons for the recommendations:

eClearest nexus between costs and rates
e More defensible

eLess administrative burden (leak adjustments, software,
etc.)

eEasier to understand and explain
*|ncrease revenue stability

°Improve customer equity
*Better reflect current system




$60

$50

$40

$30

$20

$10

S0

Monthly Single Family Residential Water Bills, 5/8" & 12.5 CCF

[Average, $37.33
27.32
$25.35 ?
Tulare Farmersville

$27.62

Lindsay (Current)

M Fixed Charge

Woodlake

Lindsay (Option 3)

m Variable Charge

Porterville

$51.95
o
$45.82 ]
|
____i I :
| ' |
| ' |
| : |
AN E— . —
| L
| L
| : |
: |
|

Lindsay (Option 2)

Exeter

Lindsay (Option 1)

Orange Cove




Year 1 Bill Comparison:

BWA recommended transitioning to a uniform rate structure (no units in the base charge and a single rate for every
unit of water sold). Benefits include straight forward 218 compliance (clear nexus between cost of service and rates).

Monthly Residential Bill Impacts

o0 m Fixed ® Variable $85.90

$75.74

$80

$68.20

$70 $66.50

$58.64

$60

$51.95 $52.80

$45.82

$50 $44.97

Current 5 CCF  Proposed Proposed Proposed Current 12.5 Proposed Proposed Proposed Current 20 Proposed Proposed Proposed Current 30 Proposed Proposed Proposed
Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 CCF Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 CCF Option 1 Option 2 Option 3 CCF Option 1 Option 2 Option 3

$41.25

$40

$34.97

$27.47

$30
$20

$10

S0

Summer Water Use High Water Use




5-Year Water
AMEREIREE

Scenario 1: Immediate
Revenue Increases

Monthly Volumetric

Rates FY 24-25
Existing

Tier 1 (0-5 CCF) $0.00
Tier 2 (5+ CCF) $1.02

Monthly Fixed Rates FY 24-25
Existing

Multi-Unit (Per Unit) $19.97

Meter Size
5/8" $19.97
3/4" $19.97
1" §27.53
11/2" $35.71
2" $50.00
3" $69.19
4" $85.88
6" $102.55
8" $121.68

Fire Stand-By $13.27

January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, Januaryl

2025

Proposed
$1.94
$1.94

2026

Proposed
$2.04
$2.04

2027 2028 202!
Proposed Proposed Proposea
§2.15 $2.26 $2.3¢
§2.15 §2.26 $2.3¢

January 1, January 1, Januaryl, Januaryl, January1l

2025
Proposed

$27.70
$§27.70
$46.16
$92.33
$147.73
$295.45
$461.65
$1,200.28
$1,477.26

$0.00

2026
Proposed

2027 2028 202!
Proposed Proposed Proposea

Based on Meter Size

$29.09
$29.09
$48.47
$96.95
§155.12
$310.22
$484.73
$1,260.29
$1,551.12

$0.00

$30.54 $32.07 $33.6°
$30.54 $32.07 $33.6°
$50.89 $53.43 $56.1(
$101.80 $106.89  $112.2:
$162.88 $171.02 $179.5°
§325.73  $342.02  $359.1:
§508.97 $534.42  $561.1
$1,323.30 $1,389.47 $1,458.9¢
$1,628.68 $1,710.11 $1,795.6:

$0.00 $0.00 $0.0(




5-Year Water
AMEREIREE

Scenario 2: Partial Phase-In
Rate Increases

Monthly
Volumetric Rates

Tier 1 (0-5 CCF)
Tier 2 (5+ CCF)

Monthly Fixed
Rates

Multi-Unit (Per Unit)

Meter Size
5/8"
3/4"

1"
11/2"
o
3n
4"
6"
gn

Fire Stand-By

FY 24-25
Existing
$0.00
$1.02

FY 24-25
Existing
$19.97

$19.97
$19.97
$27.53
$35.71
$50.00
$69.19
$85.88

2025

Proposed

$1.71
$1.71

January 1,

2025

Proposed

$24.44
$24.44
$40.73
$81.47
$130.35
$260.69
$407.33

2026

2027

2026 2027 2028
Proposed Proposed Proposed
$2.06 $2.17 §2.28
$2.06 §2.17 §2.28

January 1, January 1, January 1,

2028

Proposed Proposed Proposed

Based on Meter Size

$29.33
$29.33
$48.88
$97.76
$156.42
$312.83
$488.80

$30.80
$30.80
$51.32
$102.65
$164.24
$328.47
$513.24

$32.34
$32.34
$53.89
$107.78
$172.45
$344.89
$538.90

January 1, January 1, January 1, January 1, Januaryl,

2029

Proposed

$2.40
$2.40

January 1,

2029

Proposed

$33.96
$33.96
$56.58
$113.17
$181.07
$362.13
$565.85

$102.55 $1,059.07 $1,270.88 $1,334.42 $1,401.14 $1,471.20
$121.68 $1,303.47 $1,564.16 $1,642.37 $1,724.49 $1,810.71

$13.27

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00




5-Year Water
AMEREIREE

Scenario 3: Full Phase-In
Revenue Increases

Monthly Volumetric

Rates FY 24-25
Existing

Tier 1 (0-5 CCF) $0.00
Tier 2 (5+ CCF) $1.02

Monthly Fixed Rates FY 24-25
Existing

Multi-Unit (Per Unit) $19.97

Meter Size
5/8" $19.97
3/4" $19.97
1" §27.53
11/2" §35.71
2" $50.00
3" $69.19
4" $85.88
6" $102.55
8" $121.68

January 1, January 1, Januaryl, Januaryl, January

2025
Proposed
$1.54
$1.54

January 1,
2025

Proposed

$22.00
$22.00
$36.66
§73.32
$117.31
$234.62
$366.60
$953.16
$1,173.12

$0.00

2026 2027 2028
Proposed Proposed Proposed
$1.93 §2.22 §2.45
$1.93 $2.22 $2.45

January 1, January 1, Januaryl,

2026

2027

2028

Proposed Proposed Proposed

Based on Meter Size

$27.50
$27.50
$45.83
$91.65
$146.64
$293.28
$458.25
$1,191.45
$1,466.40

$0.00

$31.63
$31.63
$52.70
$105.40
$168.64
$337.27
$526.99
$1,370.17
$1,686.36

$0.00

$34.79
$34.79
$57.97
$115.94
$185.50
$371.00
$579.69
$1,507.19
$1,855.00

$0.00

202
Propose
S2.5
S2.5

January
202

Propose

$36.E
$36.5
$60.§
$121.7
$194.7
$389.5
$608.¢
$1,582.°
$1,947.7

So.g

3l | Fire Stand-By $13.27



S il

p . dewer Enterprise Overview

o Responsible for providing wastewater
collection and treatment to nearly 4,000
customers

o Rates are the main source of revenues and
need to be set at levels adequate to fund the
cost of providing service

' 0 The water enterprise has not raised rates
since 2009

-

- - = g I



o BWA developed updated financial projections to
identify funding needs & evaluate rate increases

Sewer
Financial

o Operating cost inflation
*47% inflation since rates were last set in 2009

*Projection of 4% per year over next 5 years

* Annual rate adjustments needed to keep rates in line with
escalating costs (electricity, staffing, materials, insurance, etc.)

o Aging infrastructure & capital improvement needs

e \Water system upgrades, repairs & replacements needed
maintain safe & reliable operations

*S$2.4 million in rate funded capital over the next 5 years
eFinance $1.3 million in FY 27-28

o Build Prudent Reserves
eEmergencies, demand fluctuation, cash funding capital, etc.




Rate Funded Capital
I Debt Service

5-Year Sewer

FinanCiaI Plan | = = Reserves

Scenario 1: Immediate
Revenue Increases

FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26 FY 26-27 FY 27-28 FY 28-29




5-Year Sewer
AMEREIREE

Scenario 2: Delayed
Revenue Increases

$3.0

$2.5

$2.0

$1.5

$1.0

$0.5

$0.0

Rate Funded Capital
Debt Service
O&M

Revenue

= == Reserves

FY 23-24

FY 24-25

FY 25-26

FY 26-27

FY 27-28

FY 28-29




Sewer Rate oAll non-residential customers pay a monthly
Structure fixed rate and a volumetric strength-based

Changes rate

oReasons for the recommendations:
eClearest nexus between costs and rates

* More defensible
*Uniformity and consistency
eEasier to understand and explain
°Improve customer equity
eBetter reflect current system




Monthly Single Family Residential Sewer Bills

$60

$56.61

$53.90 $55.25

$50 Average, $46.66 .
$40 l $38.07
$36.26 $36.88 ———=
S | |
| N
$29.55 : : | |
2 - N
. -
: | | |
| | |
' | |
' ' | |
$20 ! } | |
- -
I | | |
| | | |
. B
20 - -
L ]
I I | |
| | |
|
| | | |
$0 1 | | |

Porterville Lindsay Proposed (Option Lindsay Current Lindsay Proposed (Option Orange Cove Exeter Tulare Woodlake Farmersville
2) 1)




FY Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.l],

5 -Ye a r Sewe r Monthly Wastewater Rates 24-25 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

H H Residential (Monthly Fixed, per dwelling)
F I n a n c I a I P I a n Single Family $36.88 $38.07 $39.97 $41.97 $44.07 $46.27

Multi-Family $36.88 $38.07 $39.97 $41.97 $44.07 $46.27
Scenario 1: Immediate Mobile Homes $36.88  $38.07  $39.97  $41.97  $44.07  $46.27
Revenue Increases School (Monthly Fixed Charge per
Student) $0.22 $0.21 $0.22 $0.23 S0.24 $0.26
Non-Residential (Fixed + Volumetric)
Monthly Fixed Charge Per Customer $28.28  S29.69  S$31.18  $32.74  S$34.37
Volumetric Rates (per CCF)
Low Flow (Per CCF) $0.72 $0.75 $0.79 $0.83 $0.87
Medium Flow (Per CCF) $0.98 $1.03 $1.08 $1.13 $1.19
High Flow (Per CCF) $1.96 $2.05 $2.16 $2.27 §2.38

Commercial (Monthly Fixed Charge
Per Customer) $36.88 Non-Residential Volumetric Strength + Fixed Charge

Laundromats & Car Washes (per CCF) $1.85 Non-Residential Medium Strength + Fixed Charge

Hotels, Motels, & Hospitals (Monthly
Fixed per Room) $7.28 Non-Residential Medium Strength + Fixed Charge

Restaurants (per CCF) $2.90  Non-Residential High Strength + Fixed Charge




FY Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1, Jan.1,

5-Year Sewer Monthly Wastewater Rates 24-25 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

Existing Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed Proposed

- - Residential (Monthly Fixed, per dwelling)
Financial Plan &=

Multi-Family $36.88 $36.26 $38.80 $41.51 $44.42 $47.53
Scenario 2: Delayed Mobile Homes $36.88  $36.26  $38.80  $41.51  $44.42  $47.53
Revenue Increases School (Monthly Fixed Charge per
Student) S0.22 $0.20 S0.21 S0.23 S0.25 S0.26
Non-Residential (Fixed + Volumetric)
Monthly Fixed Charge Per Customer $26.94  $28.83  S$30.84  $33.00 $35.31
Volumetric Rates (per CCF)
Low Flow (Per CCF) S0.68 S0.73 S0.78 S0.84 $0.90
Medium Flow (Per CCF) $0.93 $1.00 $1.07 $1.14 $1.22
High Flow (Per CCF) $1.86 $1.99 $2.13 $2.28 S2.44

Commercial (Monthly Fixed Charge
Per Customer) $36.88 Non-Residential Volumetric Strength + Fixed Charge

Laundromats & Car Washes (per CCF) $1.85 Non-Residential Medium Strength + Fixed Charge

Hotels, Motels, & Hospitals (Monthly
Fixed per Room) $7.28 Non-Residential Medium Strength + Fixed Charge

Restaurants (per CCF) $2.90  Non-Residential High Strength + Fixed Charge




Monthly Single Family Residential Combined Water and Sewer Bill

100 B Water Bill Sewer Bill $97.26 $97.42

$90  Average, $83.99 $83.93

$80

$70 $64.50

| |
| |

| |

| |

| |

L

$60 : |
L

| |

$s0 e
L

$40
$30

$20

$10

S0
Lindsay (Current) Porterville Lindsay (Proposed Tulare Farmersville Lindsay (Proposed Woodlake Orange Cove Exeter
Low) High)




Rate Study Next Steps

_ _ Send Prop. 218 , , .
Council Meeting Notices Sl Bl Public Hearing Rates Effective

Oct. 22, 2024 Jan 1, 2025
Aug. 27, 2024 ST 6,

Prop 218 Notice Period Sept-Oct




PUBLIC OUTREACH AGENDA

*Kawanis- September 5, 2024 at 5:30 pm (Hospital Board Room) by Daymon Qualls

*Chamber of Commerce- September 3, 2024 at 5:30 pm by Armando Da Silva

*Coffee Talk at Wellness Center At 7 am on September 6 & October 4, 2024 by Daymon Qualls
*Rotary Lions Club- September 12, 2024 at 6 pm (China’s restaurant) by Armando Da Silva
*Lindsay Hospital Board- September 17, 2024 at 6:00 pm by Armando Da Silva

*Townhall on September 18 (English) at 6 pm & October 11 (Spanish) at 6 pm.

*Lindsay Wellness Center Programming Committee at 6:00 pm on October 21

*Commercial & Industrial Accounts: Vita Pakt, Lindsay School District, Save Mart, McDermont, NDS, Etc. by
Lacy Meneses

*Advertisement on Facebook & Instagram



Council Action

1. Receive the Water and Sewer Rate Draft Study Report prepared by Bartle Wells and Associates and;

2. Provide direction on the recommended rate adjustments for the Water Enterprise Fund;
oOption 1-Immediate Rate Revenue Increases
oOption 2-Partial-Phase In Rate Revenue Increases
oOption 3-Full-Phase In Rate Revenue Increases

3. Provide direction on the recommended rate adjustments for the Wastewater Enterprise Fund;
oOption 1-Immediate Rate Revenue Increases
oOption 2-Delayed Rate Revenue Increases

4. Authorize Resolution No. 24-30 setting a Proposition 218 Public Hearing date where the recommended rate
adjustments will be considered for adoption
oOctober 22, 2024 Public Hearing Date

5. Authorize staff to send a Notice of Public Hearing to City of Lindsay water and wastewater customers



ions and Comments

‘ P> . Bartle Wells

.

v VWV  Associates



	11.1 Award Contract for the Construction of the Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Expansion –�Phase 1 Project.�
	Timeline
	Timeline
	BID RESULTS
	FUNDING
	FUNDING
	Council Action
	11.2 Purchase of a Prefabricated Restroom/Concession/Storage Building for the Olive Bowl/Kaku Park Renovation Project�
	BIDS
	Council Action
	11.3 Acceptance of the GameTime Grant Funding and Purchase of Playground Equipment�
	GRANT
	Slide Number 13
	Council Action
	11.4 Award Contract for the Construction of the Tulare Road & Foothill Avenue Intersection and Pavement Rehabilitation Improvements Project�
	Background
	BID RESULTS
	FUNDING
	Council Action
	11.6 Award Contract for the Installation of a Programmable Logic Controller (PLC) System at the Water Treatment Plant and at the Canal Intake.�
	Background
	BID RESULTS
	FUNDING
	Council Action
	11.7 Accept and adopt the Annual Enterprise Pavement Impact Cost Reimbursement Study to take effect concurrently with the implementation of the new Water & Sewer Rates.�
	Background
	Methodology
	Methodology
	Methodology
	Methodology
	Methodology
	Study Findings
	Council Action
	Water and Sewer System Assessment
	WATER SYSTEM
	Water Feasibility Study
	Evaluation of the water system
	Deficiencies
	Solutions
	Solutions
	Solutions
	SOLUTIONS
	Water Quality & Safety
	Key Findings
	Wastewater� System
	City of Lindsay
	City of Lindsay
	CITY OF LINDSAY
	Slide Number 49
	City of Lindsay �2024 Water and Wastewater Rate Study
	Slide Number 51
	Slide Number 52
	Proposition 218
	Slide Number 54
	Projected Water Capital Improvements
	Water Financial Challenges
	Slide Number 57
	�
	�
	�
	Slide Number 61
	Slide Number 62
	Slide Number 63
	�
	�
	�
	Slide Number 67
	Sewer Financial Challenges
	�
	�
	Slide Number 71
	Slide Number 72
	�
	�
	Slide Number 75
	Rate Study Next Steps
	PUBLIC OUTREACH AGENDA
	Council Action
	Slide Number 79

